Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 n 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Phoenix Chemicals Limited 03681753
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 54/2011
Manchester District Registry

(full name of court}

(a) Insert full \We (a)
name(s} and Christopher Ratten Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside
address(es) of RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery
administrator(s) Arkwright House Arkwnght House
Parscnage Gardens Parsonage Gardens
Manchester Manchester
M3 2LF M3 2LF
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 17 March 2011

Signed féﬁ%—

-

Joint Administrator(s)
Dated d 9%f///

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Chnistopher Ratten

information in the box opposite but if RSM Tencn Recovery

you do, it will help Companies House to Arkwnght House

contact you if there 1s a query on the Parsonage Gardens

form Manchester
M3 2LF

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the +44 (0)161 834 3313

18/03/12011
COMPANIES HOUSE

F DX Number DX Exchange
| When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the
Registrar of Companies at -
! Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AX094SIV*
A14 62




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to

Phoenix Chemicals Limited (“the Company”) - In
Administration

Issued on: 17 March 2011



Chnstopher Ratten of RSM Tenon Recovery and Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside of RSM Tenon
Recovery are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are the Joint Administrators’
statutory proposals relating to the Company

1. Statutory Information
Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix |
2. Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 10 December 1898 under the name Phoerux (Wirral) Ltd,
with Meconic Plic owning the Company In 19989, Marshall Smalley, the managing director, led
a management buy-out of the Company with financial backing from Mr John Hollowood On
28 September 1999 the Company changed its name to Phoenix Chemicals Ltd

The Company's activities focused on the research, development and the manufacture of
complex organic chemicals used in the production of active pharmaceutical ingredients
("AP1s") by the pharmaceutical industry

The Company developed a leading position in the development of continuous flow processes
used in conjunction with enzyme biocatalysis to produce chiral matenals It patented
processes for continuous cyanation using hydrogen cyamtide and for the continuous
production and use of the highly explosive chemical reagent, diazomethane This gave the
Company a strong market position in the supply of intermediates into the atorvastatin supply
chain (Lipitor, the world's largest seling prescription drug) and for the production of protease
tnhibitor drugs for the treatment of HIV

From 2006, Mr Cann has, through the Cann family trusts, been the principal investor in the
Company, becoming the majonty shareholder in 2008

The Company’s customer base has included major pharmaceutical companies such as Pfizer,
GSK and Bristol Meyers Smith providing a mix of products for drugs that are either in the later
stages of clinical development (Phase 3) or that have been launched

Until 2009, the Company was solely based on a small research and manufacturing site at
Bromborough on the Wirral The site has limited ability to manufacture solid form products
and its largest product 1s a iquid product, ATS4, supplied to Pfizer for the manufacture of
Lipitor With patent protection for Lipitor ending in 2011 and the entry of generic suppliers into
the market, Pfizer informed the Company that they would be changing ther route of
manufacture to Lipitor and would cease to buy ATS4 in 2011 In the same period, a number
of genenc manufacturers approached Phoenix seeking supphes of ATSS, a solid form later
stage intermediate Based on this customer interest and with the financial support of the
Cann Trusts, the businesses acquired a large APl manufactunng site at Annan, Scotland with
a view to using the Company's novel continuous flow technology as the basis to convert
ATS4 manufactured at Bromborough through to ATS8 In the large scale assets avallable at
Annan

Funding of the acquisition and the asscciated trading losses for the start up period was
projected to come from additional loans to be provided by the Cann Trusts, a £2m increase In
the company’s banking faciity, a £2m working capital loan to be provided by a major Indian
generic manufacturer (Dr Reddy’s Laboratories) which they committed to make available
upon product qualification as well as cash flow generated from the core diazomethane
business and another major project being carried out

This purchase of the Annan site was completed in September 2009 and a number of the site’s
previous employees were recruited A new continuous flow rig was designed and built in
Bromborough and this was minstalled on the Annan site in the spring of 2010 Manufacture of
ATS8 commenced In the summer with the first tnal quantittes shipping in July Unfortunately
some nitial quality problems delayed customer acceptance and although these were resolved
following a change in the manufactunng process and a retreatment of the initial stock, it was
not until November 2010 that first commercial sales could be made |n the same perod with




the recessionary economic environment the business also saw significant delays in customer
demand for the core diazomethane based products produced at Bromborough and at the
same time the other major project was put on hold by the customer

Although the Cann Trusts had been supportive over the summer trading period, extending an
additional £5m of loans, as a consequence of the poor trading over the summer period In
September 2010, there was nsufficient working capital available under the Company’s
banking facilites The delays to the quality approval of the ATS8 product by Dr Reddy’s
meant that their loan had not been forthcoming In additton Dr Reddy’s decided they could
not extend the working capital loan without the Company providing some form of bank
guarantee, which the Company was not in a position to do

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance 1s shown below

Management | Management Financial Financial
accounts accounts Statements | Statements
P/E 31 Y/E 30 Apnil Y/E 30 April | Y/E 30 April

August 2010 2010 2009 2008

£000 £'000 £'000 £°000
Turnover 1,494 5,154 8,007 4915
Cost of Sales (868) (2,978) (4,147) {3,341)
Gross Profit 626 2,176 3,860 1,574
Administrative Expenses {3,162) (8,412) (6,218) (5,706)
Other Income 175 - - -
Exceptional Items - - - 10,475
Interest Payd (71) (463) {553) (261)
Net Profit/(loss) before tax {2,432) {6,699) {2,909) 6,082

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been venfied for accuracy and
therefore may not reflect the Company’s true trading position

Against this background the Board looked to raise additional investment The Company was
unable to raise additional finance from the existing shareholder base but did receive a number
of expressions of interest from trade partners, however after imited due diligence it became
clear that it would not be possible to conclude a transaction that would keep the Company as
a going concern on terms acceptable to the existing secured loan providers

On 11 January 2011, the directors of the Company sought independent professional
insolvency advice from RSM Tenon Recovery Based con the information provided by the
directors, It was concluded that the Company should be placed into Administration

On 25 January 2011, Jeremy Nigel ian Woodside and | were apponted by the directors of the
Company, as Joint Administrators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1
of the Insclvency Act 1986 The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any
actions required either jointly or alone




3. Objectives of the Administration of the Company and the Joint Administrators’
strategy for achieving them

The purpose of an Administration I1s fo achieve one of the three objectives set out in the
insolvency legislation, which are to -

(a) rescue the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up (without first being in Administration}, or

(c) realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate

As a result, | am seeking to achieve abjective (b) for the Company by intially trading the
business in the short term whilst seeking interested parties to acquire all or part of the
business and Its assets

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration 1s extended by the Court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or hold a
meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration

4 Actions of the Joint Administrators following appointment

On appointment, we attended the Company’s trading premises and immediately took control
of the business and assets The decision was taken to trade the business for a short perod
whilst a purchaser for the business was sought It was envisaged that this would maximise
asset realisations and achieve a better outcome than would have been achieved from an
immediate cessation of trade and sale of the assets and stock on a break up basis It would
also allow work tn progress to be converted in to saleable finished goods The Company has
continued to manufacture and sell product from both of its sites

Bank of Scotland Commercial Finance ("BOSCF") agreed to provide the Company with an
tnvoice discounting faciity during the Administration trading period, to assist with the cash
flow requirements of continued trade

Following an immediate review of staffing levels and costs, it was necessary to make a
number of redundancies and the staffing level across the two manufactuning sites reduced
from 112 tc 71 employees on 25 January 2011

Prior to the Administration appointment, a discreet marketing campargn was undertaken by
the proposed Administrators in an attempt to generate interest in the business and or assets
of the Company A database of firms who operate in the same sector as the Company,
including certain of the Company's customers, were contacted and provided with relevant
Company documentation If interested, subject to appropriate confidentiality agreements being
put in place

The Administrators have continued to market the business for sale following appointment
This has involved liaising with parties who had expressed interest prior to the Administration
and any parties who contacted the Admirustrators directly as a result of the Administration
An advert was placed in the Financial Times on 1 February 2011 in an attempt to generate
further interest

Detailed discussions have taken place with interested parties identified before and after the
date of Administration and a total of 33 parties had access to certain information concerning



the Company Following these discussions a deadline for best and final offers for the whole or
part of the business and assets was set for 21 February 2011 This resulted 1n 4 offers for the
whole business, one of which was subsequently withdrawn None of the remaining 3 offers
were considered acceptable as they were all significantly below our agents’ valuations and it
was considered that the best outcome for creditors would result from a sale of the intellectual
property and technology side of the business followed by the disposal of the properties and
tangible assets on a break-up basis

There are three parties we are currently in negotiations with concerning their interest in the
intellectual property and technology side of the business, together with associated items of
plant and machinery Each has indicated an ability to conclude a purchase by the end of
March and we are working towards concluding a sale Following this sale our agents will
assist with an orderly sale of the plant and machinery and the sale of the freehold properties

We are currently working on the site ¢losure plan, taking advice from a decommissioning and
environmental consultant, Winterhill Asset and the Company's operatons directer The
closure plan would be anticipated to take approximately 9 months and we would seek to
retain some of the Company's staff at each site to assist with the decommssioning of plant

5 Financial Position of the Company

| have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company's estimated financial
position as at 25 January 2011, which i1s known as a Statement of Affairs, but this has not yet
been finalised | have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the Company as at 25
January 2011 from the records of the Company, and that 1s attached at Appendix Il, together
with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors, and the amounts of their debts

My comments on the Statement of Affairs are as follows
5.1. Undisclosed realisable values

Estimated to realise values are stated as uncertain in the draft Statement of Affairs for those
assets for which sale negotiations are underway as disclosure could prejudice the
realisations

52. Factored Book Debts

The Company factored its book debts with Bank of Scotland Commercial Finance {(*"BOSCF"),
and as a result, they are held as secunty by BOSCF On appointment, the book value of
assigned debts was $1,093k, which has been translated to a Sterling value of £687,396
These debts have an estimated to realise value of £682,000 taking account of exchange rate
movements

The current account balance owing to BOSCF on appointment was $195k which equated to
approximately £123,079 Any surplus monies will be avalable to Bank of Scotland plc
("BOS"} as it 1s the same legal entity as (“"BOSCF")

53. Intellectual Property (“IP”)

The IP 1s subject to a BOS fixed charge The book value of the IP 1s £105,465 and the
realisable value of the IP 1s uncertain but we have received interest in it from a number of
parties

5.4, Plant and Machinery - Bromborough

The Company's plant and machinery located at the Bromborough facility 1s subject to a BOS
fixed charge as a result of a chattel mortgage in their favour The book value 1s £5,996,827
and the estimated to realise value I1s undisclosed Our agents will be assisting with an orderly
sale of the remaining plant and machinery after the initial sale of the R & D Business/ IP and




certain assets 1s concluded We will provide a more detailled update in our next report to
creditors

5.5. Freehold Land and Property - Bromborough

The Company's land and property located in Bromborough 1s subject to fixed charges In
favour of BOS, MSIF Mezzanine Fund No 2 and MSIF Venture Fund No 3 The Book value Is
£1,881,228 and the realisable value 1s undisclosed at this stage Our agents will be assisting
with the sale of the freehold land and property and we will provide a more detailed update in
our next report to creditors

5.6. Freehold Land and Property - Annan

The Company’s land and property in Annan 1s subject to a first ranking fixed charge in favour
of Shasun Pharma Solutions Ltd (“Shasun”} and a second fixed charge in favour of the
Trustees of H A Cann 1997 Trust (“Cann Trust”) The book value i1s £1,428,008 and
estimated to realise value I1s undisclosed at this stage Our agents will be assisting with the
sale of the freehold land and property and we will provide a more detalled update in our next
report to creditors

On appointment, the sums owing to Shasun and the Cann Trust were £625,000 and
£15,856,969 respectively

5.7. Plant and Machinery — Annan

The Company's plant and machinery located at the Annan faciity has a book value of
£2,251,116 and the realisable value i1s undisclosed at this stage Our agents will be assisting
with an orderly sale of the remaining plant and machinery after the initial sale of the R & D
Business/IP and certain assets 1s concluded and we will provide a more detailed update in our
next report to creditors

5.8. Motor Vehicles

The Company's balance sheet on appomntment included moter vehicles with a book value of
£12,774 The realisable value 1s currently undisclosed

59 Stock

At the date of appointment, the Company’s balance sheet included stock with a book value of
£2,277,560 This consisted of fintshed goods, work i progress and raw materals Some of
this stock was utilised dunng Administration trading period and the estimated to realise value
15 currently uncertain

510. Non-Factored Book Debts

The Company's debtor ledger also included some non-factored debts with a book value of
£485,718 on appointment It 1s estmated that non-factored book debt collections will total
£450,000

511 R&D Tax Refund

The Cempany has historically claimed R&D tax refunds !Investigation will be undertaken by
the Administrators as to whether further refunds can be claimed for the penod prior to the
Administration

5.12. VAT Refund

At the date of appointment, the Company’s balance sheet included a VAT refund due to the

Company with a book value of £98,722 The realisable value 1s shown as uncertain since this
1s expected to be subject to crown set-off in respect of the PAYE lability owed



5.13. Rates Refund

At the date of appointment, the Company’'s balance sheet included a rates refund with a book
value of £8,280 It 1s expected that the rates refund will be realisable in full

5.14. Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are employees and former employees of the Company
who have claims for holiday pay and wage arrears owing together with the deficiency owing to
the pension scheme Preferential claims are subject to a maximum imit set by the insclvency
legisiation

515. Prescribed Part

There are provisions In the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company granted a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003 This s known as the "prescribed part of the net property ™ A Company's net property 1s
that left after paying the preferential creditors and costs and expenses of the administration,
but before paying the lender who helds a floating charge  An Administrator has to set aside

¢ 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
¢ 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum prescrbed part of £600,000

It 1s expected that the only secured creditor having to rely upon floating charge security will be
MSIF The Company granted a debenture in favour of MSIF on 21 June 2002 Given that it's
floating charge was created and registered prior to 15 September 2003, the prescnbed part
rules will not be applicable in this instance

6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

| attach a summary of my receipts and payments relating to the Company for the penod from
when it entered Administration, 25 January 2011, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix
v

| would comment specifically as follows
6.1 Non-Factored Book Debts

The Company’s debtor ledger included some non-factored debts with a book value of
£485,718 on appointment To date, £292,207 has been collected together with a sundry debt
of £352

6.2 Trading Surplus

As discussed in section 4 of the report, the Company has continued to trade since the
Administrators’ appointment to allow work in progress to be converted In to saleable finished
goods and to allow the possibility of a going concern sale to be explored The sum of
£68,580 detaled on the receipts and payments account represents the trading surplus
received to date

A trading account 1s also provided at Appendix IV which details Administration sales,
purchases, other direct costs together with trading expenditure | would comment on the
trading account as follows

+ Sales receipts to date total £558,757
» Wage payments to date total £259,116 In addition arrears of pay totaling £120,880
have been paid to employees who have assisted with Administration trading




« All other payments are of trading purchases and expenses and are considered self
explanatory

7 Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators to Achieve the Objective
of the Administration

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company, we propose te realise
the outstanding book debts, collect any outstanding balances in respect of Administrators’
sales, seftle any outstanding trading habilities, sell the research and development
businessintellectual property and certain assets, then sell the remaining stock, plant and
machinery and properhes with assistance from our agents

In addition, we will investigate the possibility of a R&D Tax refund and will realise the rates
refund

It 15 anticipated that as a result of the Administrators actions that BOSCF, BOS and Shasun
will be paid in fulll MSIF and the Cann Trust will receive significant distributions and
preferential crediters will be paid in full

The Company's financial position means there are insufficient assets to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors It 1s expected that the Company will exit the Administration via a move
directly to dissolution

8. Meeting of Creditors

| am not convening a meeting of creditors as in the Administrators’ opinion the company has
insuffictent property to enable a distnbution to be made te unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of the prescribed part

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the company can
require me to call a meeting Such a request must be made to me on Form 2 21B within 8
business days of the date of the letter accompanying these proposals

If creditors do not require me to convene a meeting of creditors within that time period, then
my proposals will be deemed to have been approved

Creditors are also entitled at a meeting of creditors to establish a Creditors’ Committee should
they so wish, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five wishing to be
represented on the Committee

9 Pre-Administration Costs

Before a company enters into any form of insolvency proceedings, professional costs are
necessarily incurred in order to ensure that -

¢« The most appropriate form of proceedings 1s chosen, in the interests of creditors and

¢ To deal with the mechanics of initiating the proceedings and appointing an insolvency
practitioner

The basis on which these costs are to be paid vanes according to the nsolvency procedure
adopted In the case cf a company entenng into Administration, the Admimstrator must make
a ‘Statement of Pre-Administration Costs’, the content of which 1s prescribed by the
Insolvency Rules, and seek approval for thewr payment In this case, approval will be sought
from the secured creditors and from the preferential creditors

My statement of Pre-Administration costs i1s set out at Appendix V

In this case, further work was also done in the interests of creditors prior to my appeintment
as Administrator to prepare for trading the business and for the marketing and potential sale




of the business and assets It will be appreciated that, had this commercial opportunity not
been available, it would have still been necessary to obtain valuations and instruct agents and
sclicitors to assist in disposing of the assets following my appaintment, and for me to manage
and oversee the asset realisation process To that extent, these costs are not additional costs
that would have been saved, had the assets been disposed of later

| should point out that my request for payment of our Pre-Administration costs does not
comprise part of my formal Proposals for the conduct of the administration

10. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

| propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the ime properly spent by us and our
staff in dealing with the matters relating to the Administration of the Company This time will
be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time
the work 1s undertaken Information about current charge out rates 1s set out in Appendix tll

1 also propose that we are permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses
Information about category 2 expenses 1s also set out in Appendix il

As stated Iin section 8, | am not convening a meeting of creditors and consequently it will be
for the secured and preferential creditors to approve my remuneration and category 2
expenses

To the date this report 1s prepared, my time costs amount to £325,732, representing 1,564
hours work, at an average charge out rate of £208 Appendix lll contains information about
remuneration and expenses, including the total time spent on the affairs of the Company for
the period from when it entered Administration, 25 January 2011, to the dafte of these
proposals, and the cost of that tme based on the charge out rates of the staff undertaking the
work

Please go to http //www rsmienon com/creditorsguide and click on ‘Remunsgration Guidelines
Administration (post 6 Apri! 2010) if you require further infermation relating to Admenistrator's
Remuneration  The Guide also gives mportant information about Crediors’ Rights
Alternatively a copy I1s available free of charge upon request from the address below

11. Discharge from Lability

As there will be no return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with legislation, be
seeking a resolutton from the secured and preferential creditors, as appropnate for discharge
from labilty in respect of any action of ours as Administrators to take effect immediately
following our cessation to act as Administrators

12 Joint Administrators' Investigations

I have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at
any time in the three years preceding the Administration 1 am also required to investigate the
affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should
be taken on its behalf | should be pleased to recewe from you any information you have that
you consider will assist me in this duty | would stress that this request for information forms
part of my normal investigation procedure

13. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

| consider that the EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings applhes and that these
proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre
of main interest of the company 1s In England and Wales

14. Joint Administrators’ Proposals




In order to achieve the objective set out at Section 3 above, Christopher Ratten of RSM
Tenon Recovery and Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside of RSM Tenon Recovery, the Joint
Administrators formally propose to creditors that

(a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration In particular that they

()] Realise the outstanding book debts, collect any outstanding balances in
respect of Administrators’ sales, settle any cutstanding lhiabilities, sell the
research and development business/ intellectual property and certain
assets, sell the remaining stock, plant and machinery and properties with
the assistance of our agents, investigate the possibility of 2 R&D Tax
refund and realise the rates refund

() sell the Company's assets at such tme(s) on such terms as they
consider appropnate,

(m) investigate and, If appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firm or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any cfficer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or
services to the Company, and

(v} do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as
Administrators as they in therr discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

{b) If there are no funds available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors, the
company exits Administration by way of dissolution

{c) If there are funds avallable to be distnibuted to the unsecured creditors, the
company exits the Admenistration by way of a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation,
and that Christopher Ratten and Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside are appointed the
Joint Liguidators of the Company, and that they will act jointly and severally in
therr duties Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed
hquidator(s), but must make the nomination(s) at any time after receipt of these
proposals, but before they are approved Information about the approval of the
proposals is set out at Section 8

15. Further Information

Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the Administration of
the Company please do not hesitate to contact Steven Colclough on the {elephone number

shown wcovenng letter enclosing these proposals
4

A Ju’%
Christopher Ratten

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practiioner by the Institufe of Chartered Accountants
England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Adrinistrators




Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number

Date of Incorporation

Trading Addresses

Current Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Principal Trading Activity
Appointment details
Date of Appointment

Appointment made by

Court Name and Reference

Administrators Appointed

Officers of the company

Directors

Company Secretary

Share Capital

Authorised

2,500,000,000 ordinary shares £0 01 each

Appendix |

Phoenix Chemicals Limited

Phoenix (Wirral) Ltd {Name changed on 28/09/1999)
03681753

10 December 1998

34 Thursby Road, Croft Business Park, Wirral, Merseyside,
CH62 3P

Three Trees Road, Newbie, Annan, Dumfrnieshire, DG12 5QH
Arkwright House, Parsonage Gardens, Manchester, M3 2LF

34 Thursby Road, Croft Business Park, Wirral, Merseyside,
CH62 3PW

Research, development and manufacture of chemicals

25 January 2011
Directors

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry
No 54 of 2011

Chnistopher Ratten
IP Number 9338

Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside
IP Number 9515

Name Shareholding
Stewart Cairns 1,000,000
Stephen James Cann -
Colin Andrew Leece 1,629,823
Lee Proctor 666,667
Henry Marshall Smalley 22,949,716
Malcolm James Stewart -

Colin Andrew Leece

Allotted, called up and fully paid

1,486,502,100 ordinary shares of £0 01 each

ADMO106




Charges
Debenture dated 21 June 2002 1n favour of Merseyside Special Investments Mezzanine Fund No 2
Debenture dated 21 June 2002 in favour of Merseyside Special Investments Venture Fund No 3

Loan Agreement dated 20 February 2007 i1n favour of Herbert Anthony Cann, Ruth Amy Cann, Beverly
John Berrymann, Hugh Dawvid Turner and Carole Fahy

Loan Agreement dated 20 February 2007 in favour of Herbert Anthony Cann, Ruth Amy Cann, Beverly
John Berrymann, Hugh David Turner and Carole Fahy

Loan Agreement dated 7 June 2007 n favour of Herbert Anthony Cann, Ruth Amy Cann, Beverly
John Berrymann, Hugh David Turner and Carole Fahy

Debenture dated 18 August 2007 in favour of Merseyside Spectal Investments Mezzanmne Fund No 2

Deed of Confirmation and Recharge dated 19 March 2008 in favour of Merseyside Special
Investments Venture Fund No 3

Debenture dated 16 Apni 2008 0 favour of Bank of Scotland ple
Legal Charge dated 16 Apnl 2008 in favour of Bank of Scotland plc
Standard security dated 4 September 2009 in favour of Shasun Pharma Solutions Limited

Standard securnity dated 19 March 2010 in favour of the Trustees of the H A Cann 1997 Interest in
Progression Trust

Chattel Mortgage dated 4 January 2011 in favour of Bank of Scotland ple
Intellectual Property Fixed Charge dated 4 January 2011 in favour of Bank of Scotland plc
Chattel Mortgage dated 21 January 2011 in favour of Bank of Scotland plc

Debenture dated 1 February 2011 1n favour of Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance

ADMD1061




Appendix il
Directors’ Statement of Affairs

as at 25 January 2011




Appendix Il

NOTES TO THE DIRECTORS' STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

As at 25 January 2011

1

The Directors' Statement of Affairs does not take into account the costs of the
Administration

The figures contained in the Directors' Statement of Affairs reflects information
obtained from the Company’s records

Winterhill Asset Management carmed out a valuation of the assets of the
company

Preferential creditors represent liabilities to employees




Phoénlx Chemicals Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 25 January 2011

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge.

Factored Book Debts 687,396 00 682,000 00

Bank of Scotland Commercial Finance {123,079 00)
Intellectual Property 105,465 00 Uncertain

Plant & Machinery - Bromborough 5,996, 00 Uncertain
Freehold Land & Property - Brombor, e ™ ,881,2268M0 Uncertain

Bank of Scotland plc
MSIF Mezzanine Fund No 2
MSIF Venture Fund No 3

(1,182,057 00)
(223,437 00)
(1,000,000 00)

Deficiency c/d

(1,846,573 00)

Freshold Land & Pr G WY 428,008 00

Uncertain
{625,000 00)
(15,856,969 00)

(16,481,969 00)

Assets subject to

Plant & Machinery - A 2,251,116 00 Uncertain
Motor Vehicles 12,774 00 Uncertain
Stock 2,277,560 00 Uncertain
Non-Factored Book Debts 485,718 00 450,000 00
R&D Tax Refund Uncertain Uncertain
VAT Refund { - 98,722 00 Uncertain
Cash in hand ™ 146 00 146 00
Rates‘Reft:md 8,280 00 8,280 00
Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 458,426 00

Signature Date




Phoenix Chemicals Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 25 January 2011

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 458,426 00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
Employee Arrears of Pay and Holiday Pay 124,596 00
Pension Schemes 166,524 00
y 291,120 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards préferepfia 167,306 00
"'K{.\_
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15
Deficiency b/d 1,846,573 00
(1,679,267 00)
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Flfatin
e [\,, NIL
(1,679,267 00)
Estimated prescribed p " e NIL
Estimated total ass ilangor T3, (1,679,267 00)
Debts secured b
= "y , NIL
Estimated defic 2%, S8 af {1,679,267 00)
Estimated prescribed part o NIL
Total assets available to unse NIL
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 16,481,969 00
Shortfall to preferential creditors/F C's pre 15 Sept 2003 {brought down) 1,679,267 00
Trade & Expense Creditars 1,800,641 00
Employees PILCN and Redundancy Pay 592,688 00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NIC 722,709 00
Unsecured loans 8,445,956 00
29,723,230 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(exciuding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (29,723,230 00)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (29,723,230 00)
[ssued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 14,865,021 00
14,865,021 00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (44,588,251 00)

Signature Date




RSM Tenon Recovery
Phoenix Chemicals Limited
A2 - Secured Creditors Statement of Affairs Figures

Key Name

£

CBOP Bank of Scotland plc
Lloyds Banking Group, 4th Floor
Citymark
150 Fountainbridge
Edinburgh
EH3 9PE

Debenture dated 14 Apnl 2008

CCOoM Trustees of the HA Cann 1997 Trust
Activhouse
Philips Road
Blackburn
BB1 5RD

CLO6 Bank of Scotland Coafrmercizis: ks
No 1 Brookhill W,
Banbury
Oxon
0OX16 3EL

CMCF  MSIF Venture Fund
5th Floor
Cunard Building
Pier Head
Liverpool
L31DS

Debenture dated 21 June 2002

CMOG  MSIF Mezzanine Fund No 2
5th Floor
Cunard Building
Pier Head
Liverpecol

L3 1DS

Debenture dated 21 June 2002

CS08  Shasun Pharma Solutions Ltd
Dudley
Cramlington
Northumberland
NE23 7QG

Standard secunty dated 4 September 2009

1,182,057 00

15,856,969 00

123,075 00

1,000,000 00

223,437 00

625,000 00

6 Entries Totalling

19,010,542.00

Signature
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010

15 March 2011 10 00



RSN Tenon Recovery
Phoenix Chemicals Limited

A4 - Preferential Creditors Statement of Affairs Ijilyes\

Key Name

£

CEOQ7 Employees Arrears of Pay and Holiday P

CS00 Scottish Widows
Corporate Stakeholder Pensions
PO Box 902
15 Dalkieth Road
Edingburgh
EH16 5BU

124,586 00
166,524 00

2 Entnies Totalling

291,120.00

i
/ <
H '3
Ny
- 9
A

Signature

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010

16 March 2011 15 24



20 91 1102 Ydiel 91

0102 187 T70S Sdl

L1 jo ) abed

00 6% av9 9e1 ‘Joodian] ‘pROY UOS|IM ‘@USD SPUBIPOOAA 3YL ‘G IUN L1 3INAIDAH 8+9 €040
00 60€ DSP ZOHD “TvHHIM 'HONOHOAWOHE 'HLNOS Gvoyd M00d al1830IAY3S LSYMIN B g 008D
00 L2291 THZ 1S7°SQ337 LS ONIM ‘FSNOH MNVE 'HOO1d 1St Zep X080 d JYYOHLIYIH ddd vXV NOVD
00 659'/¥ ATl SPE ‘WYHONIWYIG “TTIHSI10D 'AvYOY NOILYLS N @pinbry ary 0v0
00 SZ¥ AS0 PHO 'THIHSLNITH ‘NOLLIHE ‘av0d ST NOLHONOHG P17 S8INIRS SiSEeM USY MOV
00 625'LL NYE ZOHD 'SAISAISHIW "TYHHIM ‘HONOHOTWOYSE 'LHNOD WNIAYLS ¥ LINN L7 SANIM3Y NOJYY 10V
00 958 ST LNH 'INH 18218 AspiaABM Lz X090 d Py 0ory HOVD
00 €612 YL ZPHD “IVHHIM 'AYIHNIMHIE ‘AYYIS MO0 'LSTIM IANVIHO0H €-1 p17 suonnjog Alejes paijddy D0V
00 224 430 ZN71 ‘IYHSAY04a3d 'NOLNT '133HLS STTHVHD 02 dNOYD SAONAIDSOHIANI-LE 40v0
00 LSY EMIN ‘STINAT NOLTIN TYHLINID 'AHYAITNOG HIWNNSAIN LLL ‘ASNO 0L N EHYALIOS HIMO HOFLINY =4)70)
00 991 NQE SLND ‘ATHYUNS ‘AT THIGAYD ‘Y0 : . ALl WAV TV aovd
00 2581 MO0 8YAA "THIHSTHD ‘SINAIM SNV SLLINNIE ‘NIFUD a1l (SaNAIM) WIHOTY 20YD
00 LL Z48 LPHD ‘epishasiap ‘peayuayig 199.4S USIPUSARD |26 | 1 SHANIVLNOD Y3SHIY YovD
00 0568 USL LVYM ‘THIHSTIHD 'NHOINNY ‘Myvd HONYIAL I4IANIONT NYIWHIY 6OV
00 ¥€ ‘SINVYHL NO NOLTYM 'avOd AJSTT0ON Mivd ADO O7d SLONA0Yd IV 80VD
oo LLi'glL HOE 8MS ‘TJUIHSTHD 'LHOIMNDOLS HHYd SSANIS JIOOTONHOAL INTOV LOVD
00 694'8 vdl ZCH 'pleisiappni ‘suet asnoypisi4 p| PAYWIT MOj4XY 90vD
00 m_‘.v_N _m.__r_mx._O\r 1S9 .xm&_mI _mm_u_._m >n._m>>om ‘a =1 NN WO .M»‘. pojiw] 9SO XSy SOVOD
00§29 MHvd SSANISNG HSHYIWAYHE '3SOTD TN NGH.LNI RS £y |d [eassay 0V
00 ¥06'6 "TYIHSTHD '1HOd IHIWSI T ‘ILVLST TVINLSHAN ) AL7 ONINOILIGNOD HIV QIINVAQY £0VD
00 915°2 ‘IHIHSTHD ‘NOLONINNYA ‘GOOMNOLYNG ‘153 aN adBMNOMNE 6€ LINN saifojouyoa JaJeAA PaSUBADY 20v0
00 L6812 ZNL €£7 '00dIsAr Nied pul Aa|dgouy| ‘pEDY PIEMPOOAN § $|0JJUOD 1§ DAJRA UOHENDY LOVD
00 LIE X2 €81 T100dH3IAIT 'ATTSMONY ‘Av0Y FLYOHOSIN ‘Mivd NOOY3aA ONI dOD 3dvD 40 SILVIDOSSY 0oV
00 ¥22 MVYS ZvD 'VIMEINND ‘TISITHYD LITHLS HILVAM MuYd SSANISNE SNONY § LINN SNONV 4 4 002
3 ssalppy aweN Ay

siojipaln Auedwon - g
pajlwI sjeaiwayy xjuaoyd
A19n029Y uoua] NSH




20 94 1102 UoIew gl

0102 J9A TOS Sdi

4| 40 2 abed

00 LbeE 016 +9S 'THIHSHHOA HLNOS ‘HONOHOAXAN 'LSHNHNTIY 'avOd ISNOHSSY1D 3171 NOSdNOHL S3THVHD 000
00 60v'21L NS NIL23 ‘NOANO1 '30V1d A13 02-91 'ISNOH A3¥any P11 YN edsa) 140020]
00 65¥'L VI 2T ‘U 0 91s] ‘seiBnoq 183 pul JaalY SIPPIIN ‘9 FuN SAMSNNG 430 €022
00 L8L'L SVE GOHO ‘|BUIM UINOS ‘HOd 219WSS|IT ‘PEOY SYIISSOY '91BIST pu| BJOWSSOY ‘9L TN 140d FHINSITI2 430 20090
00 62101 00826 ‘SONVHS '¥Nv3LNd INDMand3d v13a3anyd el SVS 42D L0DD
00 /2L'L HYO ZE1 ‘opishasiapy "ADi ‘UBaQ YNOS Py swnoqly 02 B0 002D
00 ¥#50'0E1 148 $271 “T00dNIAINT HHYd AMVYNLST 'SAIHNG INYDIYENH "LINOD INYIIMENH L1 XN 9YINNIHd N0gO
00 269'22 gaol 2L 'Jaisaysuep Nied ployel] ‘pecy asnoybunsap L7 ¥N 9Y.LNNIHY Nogo
00 8¥€ NAQ 0LH3 ‘HOYNENIAI ‘TOVHYAL INOLSHONG §S '02F X049 Od WY3HLS SSANISNG 1089
Sdl ZS1 'HoNoY8s3a1aaqi
00 €LS'T WHYd TYIMLSNANI 3AISHIAIY 'Av0Y TIINDRIE ‘301440 Q3LIN INYHMTING 1090
00 092'Sl ¢zg | 'locdajueH “Myied ssouisng Mopesyy SUasny ‘HNog ainjuap ‘anua palili Mn esiLlayooig rogn
00 082 NgE 597 ‘[BUIAA UINOS 'LOd 8i8LUSB|iT 81e)S] pu| JOWSS Pi7 uBlWYIIH g ¥ong 1092
00 62¥'L fY2 2¥0 ‘TTISITHVYD ‘av0oYd LHOd MYvd SANIS 1SV SS9 HOgD
006 AYMOTIVO 8 S3IM4NNQ 'STIY4NNG ‘Lv1S3a 1 QLI XN YINWYHd 9082
00 89 13/ 29K ‘opishasiapy ‘[eUip 'ybne, siied ybnoloquiolg 4049
00 669°L LaH 'Plg IN3IFAVONd 23080
00 292 Sy 297 ‘Bl ‘weyidgs ‘peod ﬁw ddnS 9708 % 43gWIiL SH334d aodd
00 /6%°C vSI 0¥ SONV1 LSIM 'QHOANNY ‘TN ;on_. . SONITTIOH JINNYLIYE 20890
00 50L Y90 'VINAWND ‘T1SITHVYD ‘AWTOHMOTTIA "FVY1LSa NN e S1377vd NOLdNVHE 9090
009429 ATTSHOM 'AVOY AF1LSTNMd 21 X08 Od\gd LG S3SVD 004 v0do
C00L¥'6) Yd}l 9LNL "IN ‘WYHHYILSIM 'TUVYNDS 3 g w OH A3HdSO T SIVDINTHD ALIYIOZILS NIADVIY 609D
co 62yl are eml _xm_wm_._n_o_s_ ‘MOTSNAOH ‘avgaBaNIvLs £51-651 L7 ADNVYNI MOHYY MOVTd 8040
00 66€'L DS Z9HD “IvHYIM IO:Omom_ O, HLNOS avoy Y304 11 $321AH3S ALSYM Y44ig 049D
00 90¢ YS9 Z19Q ‘ueuuy ‘peoy puaiH ‘[Iyalsep @6poT ayL p17 Buuesuibuz Jsjiog 040
00 602 MFL #LHT ‘HOYNSNIAT 'av0od 17130 LYYHMOO1DIVED €2 QL7 S3VIAY3S HALNINOD ANITZ3E $0d0
3 ssaippy awep Koy

s10}ipaln Auedwon - g
pajiw sjesiway) Xiusoyd
f1anooay uous] NSH



20 91 110Z yoJelN 91

Q102 18A0S Sdl

LI jo ¢ abeg

008512 1O LHO "HILSIHD 'SNNIAY YAHIANIW ‘'1HN0D YAYINIW ‘FSNOH ¥03HO1aNd sa0lAleg Bulues|) ¥oauoing 60090
00 ¥9L HOZ SHO 'IHIHSLNIL ‘3AISTIA MYVd TYIHLSNANI 3A1IST3A TNNIAY LSHId al1 ONINIHOYIN 9Ha 80a9
00 €0L'E DN PZIAN ‘PUBHBGUNYLON ‘WIAIG Hied sseuisng apisiany Widlg ‘eso|D Jsjemstin aliMn AL34vS ¥3oaved 20ad
00 S6.'V SANYTHIHLIN THL ‘MIOHNIHOSDHIF AV 0992 ‘92 X093 Od ‘A8 SNNVIACQA SWILSAS ONINdWYS HvdOa 900
INT SYM 'THIHSTIHD
00 €8S NOLONINEYM ‘A¥H34 SHI1QQIS 'ILYLST VINLSNANI JAISHIAN ‘9L LINN 11 LNV1d SSA00%d TYOINIHD MINQ §0ao
00 625 d16 ML 'XISTTAAIN ‘MOTSNNOH '+2§ X08 Od a.L1 OiN) TYNOILYNY3LNI THA 040
00 902 HYZ £9HD “TYHHIM 'NOLONIAIE ‘avoy HONOJOSNOXA 25/05 . Uvd HOIMONYS SYNS3IA £009
HOv 6630
00 160°L ‘gAGYIA 'STLODHIAWOS 'ALY1ST ANI LSTM MYV STLOD 'INNIAY Q1IIJHSY ALT SIDIAYIS ¥ILYA LNIMYIA z0ao
00 ¥82°L g8 LN 181S8UdUBY ‘UOLIOD) JSM '19aNS UCIS P17 sisuIBluoY BYjeg L0ao
00 09L'L N3P €19 ‘MODSYID "HINOA ‘LITHLS MOIMYH 6} ‘NOILO3S N 3AY3ASYLvA 0042
00 662'GEP Qys 199 "daysesue ‘ungyoe|g ‘peoy sdij 'Y JusLUSIeS LueD WH JO sesjsniL 0022
00 ¥G¥ Y1 86AAD 'alysayD ‘amal) ‘peOY UO)S ¥SO rooo
00 269'LS 19£68 ‘AuBunBs) 'usyB)SplE Jayong ey yuged ayosiwsy 002
00 P16'9.€ ANVINYTO ‘NIAVESIIM £0259 'S HAWD d3| X3Hawvo H0OD
00 €6 NA9 LMD NODIWHOS HOTIAONYHO 9000
00 ¥86'E 9d0 64d 'LHOdHLNOS 'LITYLS NY&ANOD SNIAYYND NYIQOLSND 3009
00121 HdJE 190 'SIIHN4WNA 3LV, GX1 NOILYYIOHIFH ALNNOD 3009
00 ¥0€ 936 5110 _mm_x@% $10NPOJd JUBISISaY UDISOII0D 4029
00 LG¢ LM ‘'NOGNOTTIIMNYH ‘AVM SHIJNQHL M HIWNHYd -370D 2020
00 822'2¥ Z3t 6V, P11 SO OPED 9000
00 805'S GHO 'IHIHSLNIL 'FAISTIA 'HHVd TVIHBSNANI 3] aLl1 ¥3A0TD B HALSITIOO Y022
00 052 "Wed youessay Bepr-iousH ‘yoa | AaiRs 1SIN-O 6000
00 282 XQ9 €S ‘anyskqiag “ead YBIH 'Asjuyd ‘ayen sELIsnpu| awjoyabpug Butbexoed o 8000
00 ¥92 SNZ 9108 'uciduwieyinog mﬂﬁ%@ doydweuyinog ‘asnoH ejag P17 ABojouyoat YHomIyD 10092
00 g€l gt 92X0 '¥3LS3DIF ‘avOd MD0auNN ‘THLNED SSANISNG NOLNNY18 % L Pi selojeIOqR T [[RMIBYD 9000
3 SSAIPPY aweN Aoy

sioppasg Auedwo) - g
PajlwIT sjediwayy xiusoyd
AaAco9y uoua] WSH




209l LI0Z Yot gl

0102 18A DS Sdl

11 jo ¢ abed

00 865'GlL FNO ZLOA ‘THIHSSIIYANNG ‘NYNNY 'SOOIYLSYT 'SHYOM AVYMI0S pi7 Buussuibuz | 3 H LOHD
Idt
00 659°L 29 ‘JUHSHMHIA'ONIAYIY ‘TTVIHL ‘AVOY NOILYLS 'TYEINID WYHMSEVIN ZHL | pajiwIr WoJYdIH 00HD
000 Z3¥ GOHD ‘[BMIAA INOS ‘HO4 8IaWSa||3] 'SYICAA SpISAasISN ‘P)] MN J1819) Jo ucIsing 1aag Buibeyoed Jisio 9099
00 €12V L1 LPHD '3AISATSHIN ‘AVIHNIMHIE Myvd NIATIN © W3HD a3V % WOUHD ANNOHAIEO S002
00 €89 ANYINEIO 'SIWHOM 4529 L IAMOIHYTTIOH H3AA NI 94 00 % HEND 30vHD 7090
XN¥
00 i€9 LHO "931S3HD ‘31V.LST TYINLSNANI ANVIVAS ‘AVM QHOASLNNY 'ISNOH YAQ (sefes) Aauiyoel s,Weyels €090
D0 GLly ANYI3d1 'TEY1D OO NONNVYHS 'LSV3 3INOZ 3343 NONNYHS ‘3SNOH ONIS YaWE DNISNIS 39 090
00 /£€'6 YIE 199 ‘loisug 198.ig puog ‘9snoH . doueUl] Juswdinb3 jeyded 39 L1090
00 000'%1 Yy Sid MHIMTVYS 'LHvaYT ‘M¥vYd SSANISNE FAENENTTD '3S o Slangd Usodg v/l SO 99 0092
00 €9l €LMLL Weyl|ad ‘enusay poomwi3 ‘0g Xog Od '9SnoH Yiwg ‘soue P MN pinid 2042
00 ¥1£'E8 1SY 61dN uamg ‘LUodmaN ‘8jelsa pu| Mopealy Aemsusany ‘pe P17 sadliag pul Jnind §040
00 LS¥7'L 3L LVYH 'X3S31adiiN ‘MOUHY)| S29o4 €042
0061LZ'9 OGS 1137 ‘2Aysielsssia ‘ybnol AL EMN JIFILNTIOS H3HSIA €040
00 059 TOE 29HD ‘epishasiapy ‘leups ‘ybnoloquolg e P17 sj04quod auly L1042
00 008'% MY0 LLVYA 'SusleH 1S, SWInIG 2ug14 0040
00 889'Z66 EPUNPaY PUB NOTId - SeaAojdwz 8030
00 9€9'i P66 ‘Aueuiliag ‘unsysial HAW9 NOILYYELTId NOLY3 2030
00 €€L VSN '0¢ PRRPRIENE 603D
00 O¥E ‘1H0d 3H3IWS3ITT3 ‘avod a13I1dss L : ’ ¥dd #0320
00 8.£'9 ‘wey)ed ‘aAy poomuw(3 ‘0s Xog Od ‘esnoHy WS g3 -_..d P17 3N ueboaug €030
00 Log Z1S 2v2 'YIHEaWND ATSYv ‘3L NOGRTHS * pi7 esiued obied ST 2030
¥ €1 100d43AIN
00 262 ‘1S HIMOL "MYVYd SSINISNG HOIMSNNYE AYNLN3AD '9Z ALINS SJUBIUNCIDY DH3 1030
00 880°L art LS ‘'AIYYNS 'NOLLNS ‘AVM SYTOH2OM LS 'ISNOH AYFONVYHO gvy1003 0030
00 62¥'¢ NS €10 ‘HIHOMITAAYS ‘HA13Q ‘Y SNIVEO ‘TOVLLIOD AVIN P17 [eonAjeuy Ma v0ao
3 SSAIppPY auteN Aoy

s10}1paig Auedwon - g
pajiIT S|edjwayd Xiuaoyd
A1aA029Yy uoua] NSYH




£0 91 1102 YoIeN 91

0102 J18A 0S Sdl

11 jo G abed

Al
00 568 21S1 ‘UOpjo0)S ‘s89 1 -LUo-AqeuIoy ] ‘1S3 [BIISNpU| 8pIsaa ] ‘AepA 18)si0d J9|PRS 86 1IN PI7 PIRYHON uyor SOrD
00 668'L Oro 1SS ‘uopjiseg '66£9 Xogd Od P17 SloAuog uosuyor ¥oro
00 16¥'E Yv9 ZL 10 ‘THIHSYONYT 'ITVAHD0H ‘1334LS HOTIAN 'ISNOH 3AISHIAI QI LN LHOIFYA €oro
ZXL 81HY 'QYILSNIYD
00 2.9 183 ‘3LYLST TVIHLSNANI INHOHYIGN! ‘AVM QYUY TTIA 'STHOYIA IHL G1 LINN SNOONIP Zoro
NX 1
00 12V'T 9D 'X3ASST 'MOWNNG LYIHD ‘av0d QHO4SWIIHD Midvd TYIMLSNANI XVO 81 Mn oosef Loro
DAs 9194a 'IHIHSSIINANNG “YNLIHD
00 6£8°9 '‘avOd NYNNV ‘WNIAYLS MOEOTYH 'dYISANYT 8 IONYNILNIVIN SONNOYD JOBUOD SUOS 3 UBLLLION SaWer 00rD
00 9¢¢ WYYIAINIQ ‘aNVEYHg '0228-Ya ‘vS A SYHYY NIma3 8V QISI 8012
00 vi¥ 471 SdH ‘FYIHSINYHONDIONG ‘WYHSTIHD 'ISNOH MOAYIWEILY aL123Lvs! 1010
00 €92°) INE QZINN HOoLNUL JSaAA 'PEOY UopUOT e/ ‘9SNOH J8.g P11 (MN) saouag Bunsal Sl 901D
00 LEL'Z (A6 ST “1004H3AIT ‘LS AMVYANNOY S0L 'SOIANLS W 100dHIAIT NINIOYNYIN 3LSYM NOILYAONNI goID
00 506 TYHHIM AISYTTVM 'INYT ONVILYIHM MHvd SSINISNE ANV NOILYTINSNI AVHOTITONI v0ID
00 665 THR 021 “TO0dH3AIT 'avod ISONISYHE 67, LianTaselddng Butues|d [elisnpul €0ID
00 LZ6'vE Iy VAN ‘BaIUSBYD ‘Lioduny ‘UiesH aul ‘6 Q3aLIWN HOTHD SOANI 201D
00 595°) 4v¥ LNS 'A31Ing ‘uopng | (0dN3) a1 XN Ao LOID
00 81§ Hdl 88N '30ar4axn | M LOIHIG LHOISN] 001D
00 28¥'29L'1 Q¥s Lag ‘sayseoue a|)eS YOOH By} 4o s8djsniL aoHD
00 GON_NNN _omow_ coum_..__tmm 295N0oH mmu: coum:_t:n_ ‘Ko DA|OSU] R SWwIoIsnD g anusasy INH q0HD
00 869'9 DME LLNH ‘THIHSYHON LSV AL ¥ 31LHOgHYH LOHO
00 NNN.N HHE ‘v m__r_mb,q uolNeS) Umo wmu__?_mw m:_:o_mm_EEoO ANSH S0HD
00 9% SST IS ‘2uyssyD YWodo0ly slamoyg fisjes saybny GOHO
00 Zv NV6 LPHD "TYHNIM oﬁ:z ¥ig 'd VO] Qv3IHNIXYIF SSH #OHD
00 212 Z110 ‘FHIHSYONY 'TITVAHOOY '3Lvisa WiHisnaNs akas AL S32IAHIS ONILNING AISTIIH £OHD
00 L8¥ rS6 £7 'Joodiaan ‘19248 || v_o an&w 8IMed 1S | ON d17 NOSNIMDIA TTH ZOHO
3 f.\\ A ssaIppy aweN Aoy

sio}pai) Auedwo) - g

. pajiw s{ed1wayg xjuaoyd

Alanodey uous] NSN



209l L0g uoieN 91

0102 18A DS Sdi

L1 jo g ofied

00 £19's vgl LMD '211ysayD ‘yoegpues ‘fedey?) jsens adoH prisonsiBol s g J0ND
00 /86'9 SD1 VZOM ‘uopuon ‘sueT Alsoueyd v9-€5 P11 SPIMPHOAA JSISUON 409
Jds
Q0 Ltv EYHD “IVHNIM ‘OYIHNIMYIG ‘NOLNIHd 'avod $71va 9k/PL 'ISNOH JWILINYIN INIIDAH WNINNI TN 60IND
00 v’ MV #37 48js90197 'sha juownesq ‘peoy uojsog #9 Lo P11 opalol-1eMsiy 80D
00 695’y dDZ GHD ‘JHIHS.LNITL ‘3QISTAC ‘LIOHDAANYS FANNIAY JTVANTTD £ LINN a1l s3lnddns avy11.3an LOND
Q0 8LYy M3E L] ‘apishasiai ‘joodiaa jeans UCSEN 0g-9F P17 xayAasisy 90D
00 196 ral LyHD "IvHNIM ‘Y3HNIUHIG 13341S GHOT 9¢ 171 SFJIAYAS VLW FAISAISHINW SONO
00 65Z D8l LPHD 'opiskesiay 'peayuadilg 19848 JolAe ] 06-28 '9SNOH 2y uawdinbg Aasiap OO
00 0"} DS| §Z3d ‘anysujoour] ‘sseubexg Hueg uewoy p)TUBBIOUCIIN  SOWD
00 €0l1°C 4ME EYM BIusayD :Bmc_tm__s ‘pooMyIIg ‘UHUCN Med 2ouliog 'esoj) c_>_mv_ e 1Bojouyos] walsAg pinjd J2)SaYdUEL ZOWD
00 59Z'L Z3AE VM 'THIHSTHD “U3AYIM NOLLNS 'AVAM ITTIAHSY 'L 11 S3AddNS av1 ® TVOINIHD 949N O0ND
00 662'L QD6 SNM 'TFHIHSYINYT ‘TTVASHIAWTIMNS '08NId 1SV3 'FOV1d LO3dS 17 JIHdVHO0HdTE HOOHENAT v010
00 0gl OH8E €7 ‘joodisAr 19385 fjeH PIO | 00 40 H4gWVYHD 100d43AN €070
00 659°L NYP GOHD ‘alysayy ‘[eUIp UINOS ‘Uod 21aws SHANILSYH NOLATT 2010
00 ¢ee p,dw AL NIYNCILYNHALNI INM3gY] 0010
00 LLO'L . seoineg Buiping uoiduny YOO
00118} P17 [BUONBUIBIU| UOLINY] oM
00 ¥§ ELERIC R ERIEEMIRISY Z0MD
00 €€€'0 P17 sisaury LOYO
00 +99 a1 MN SNOILYTIVLSNI ASISONIMA QoM
spue|s|
00 2E6'P8E’L pUUBYD 'dDZ vAr Assior 'JBlIaH 1S ‘19848 S)ISeY) 6 ‘601 X08 Od 1sniL Assiar g80ro
00 6§ Ivg v ‘o ‘1Ay 'InogqieH ypoN P17 AuBdwiog 3003834 O 00D
00 €8¢ dVE BYM 'SUSOH Hwh. 1S uosyoep 'asnoH Jejdod suonnjog ajesodiod S1f aoro
3 SSalppy awieN Aoy

sio)paln Auedwon - g
pajiwiT sjedlwayy xiuaoyd
Alanoosay uous) WSH




Z0 9t 1102 YdJel ol

010¢ BATOS Sdi

218 0¥ 'SHIHSYONY1

L} jo ¢ abed

00 0LL'E ‘183 ANI H9NODSHNA 'LNIDSIHD FLYDT10L ‘NOISIAIQ TYIINIHD ININWIADYNYIN FLSYM SHd 60dD
Ng¢
00 8¢9 OLMS ‘aIysayD ‘playselodely ‘B1e1sg pul PIBYsSpInK ‘enusay suasny ‘9snoH SliAlRIN P17 XeuaLiousud 20dD
00 9b9 3S¢ /NM ‘21iyseoue] ‘ybisT ‘peoy sliysedue 1SB HEOARID [IMoIsad 20dD
00 Ly X4Z 6dH ‘SMONQ ‘TT1314SNODYIL ‘av0y LNOJIVYHO ail (n) SY1 Y3IWIANIMYAd 9042
TXE SLWD
00 09.'S Y3553 'A0OMLNIHE ‘NOANHOH LSIM MHvd SSINISNE NOONHOH ‘I LINN al11331SN3d 5040
00 vEY'T TOE ZOHD ‘opishasiapy ‘[BUIA 'UBnoJoquioig Sed ssauisng Joi0 ‘peoy Sjepussseg QL7 SHL1IMNId #0d0D
00 £66'Y YHO £V '9(sie) ‘a)e)s3 |emsnpul umoisbury ‘Aempeolg umoysbury /g p17 Auedwod g ajes) yed £0dD
00 869'9 HYS 27 100dH3AIN ‘13TYLS FTdINAL 'THVYNOS I1dWIL Id 20dO
00 5Sv 478 P¥d ‘MIYANTH 133H1S IAISMOAYIN X3 TdWOD 3AISMO aLrl aiHomMmLITIvd L0dD
00 096't ade 1LOd ‘Pnowsliod 19a4g jueaey ‘as P17 adounz (g 00dD
00 05l VHB 138 'uopuoT 19218 abplig }iemyinog ez ‘9snoH apisiaAly ‘UoIS| WO240 G002
00 ¥0€'LS spuepayiaN aul 'Wepiajoy v (0In3) A8 NI DA0 #7002
Q0 g8l HLNOS ‘NOLS3IN 'y J1vaX00HsTIVOD "HY, MAANIM LNOGY ANY LNO €000
00 0tg DAY L70 ‘WYHYENA AONVYHO 2002
00 £28 DHS 1ag 'plojpe:g 19848 Ipieq PYTMN 20 eliuoia|a| 100D
00 9FlL Zav vLND 'X3SS3 'ao00 aLiMn3Iono 0002
00 986 823N "AVIM % INAL 'ANISTIVM 'av0H MIQJ ON ILN3IDS {3 LVYM NYIHEWNHLYON GOND
00G0L'LL IvZ 699 'AYNGQIC 2008 X98 O d al793M0Od N FOND
00 £¥9'L NOdN FTLSYOIMIN ‘ATISHOH "SIHOLVYHO8YT A .ﬁwm.o . HILYM NYIHGWNHLILION E0ND
00 209'9 XHL 129 ‘MODSYTD ‘SYANNT LH¥0d MHvd dOQd 8% ALANYILODS)I LIAITHHO NYTHLYON ZOND
OHEZ §9HO
00 198 '2JIYsaYn) ‘HO4 SI8WSI)T ‘YHON spisHod Hied ssaul :m%gmqﬂ&w £ 'aSNOH 1SSMION suoneolunwwon [eybig 1samioN LOND
00 ¢S N8 91L0d 'sjueH 'weyale] ‘eleys3 swe ‘9BpoT seue)d did JSNMSN 0OND
NdO @_‘wq_. 'SIIL-NO-NOIMDOLS
00 SLe ‘34411083 19V3 'MYvYd TVIHLISNANI INYT WYHYNA ‘'AVYM AE.1108 a1l NISH3W aowno
3 ' ssalppy JwieN Aoy

s10}ipasn Auedwo) - g
pajiw sjedlway) xiueoyd
A12A029Yy ucu2] INSYH



2091 Loz yaep gl

0102 18A 0S5 Sdl }1 jo g abey

00 681'¥2 NLL ZYM 'THIHSIHD ‘NHOINNY ‘Myvd HONYIA 'ay YOaNnL1'18N0d NOLdWYH L7109 ? HANNVE T3NINVS $08D
00 59/ LHL ov8 ‘aiiysyoImIBAn ‘1ysa|oD ‘peoy uoinels Hied siiiy 86104 g P17 swaysAg Budwes £0SD
00 ¥8L'Y Ng9 619 ‘FHIHMSYINY1 'AHNE ‘13IHIS AV "THINID SSANISNT AHNG al1¥v43s 2082
00 mmw_w Xdé 0608 _m._EmQEmI ﬁcQaEmzu_:om _cm_m:wmmm .m:m._ Ma(J _mw:oI :m_EwEn_ 100|5 18) |BuQljeuIBiU| XSJIS 108D
MdE ZOHD “TYHHIM HONOYOENONE
002512 MNHVd SSANISNG 140¥YD 'AVOH AGSUNHL ¥ 'STDIAYAS ONIYIIANIONT sl g BuipmoQ Jazing 00890
00 80V'6¥Y aye 1ag 'wnagyoe|g ‘peoy sdilyd ‘asnoyayoy 1SnJ| HON uolysny ayj Jo sesisni ] 9040
00 9Zv' 84"} ays 198 'wngoe|g ‘peoy sdiitid ‘esnoyaioy 1SN1] EON UOIYSNY 8Y) J0 SB3ISNI L Y040
00 ¥66'G.S ays 189 ‘wngoe|g ‘peoy sdiiyd 'esnoyandy S1| ZON UOIYSnY Sy} jo sa91sn) | 6040
00 §S6'6€L Q¥6 199 'wngyoe|g ‘peoy sdijiyd ‘BsnoyA} 1] LON Uolysny auyj jo sesjsniL 8040
00 Z08't86 YSN '€£109 71 ‘Binquineyss ‘DL L - peoy suibb Sieollway) puowyory 204D
vig 9oy’
00 90¢ ONIQV3Y INYT H3dd3d ‘SNSWYD SIHOINMILIHAM ‘THINID 3L DI\ S20IA3G DiuaIog Suipeay 904D
00 16t°1 SH6 LLNN ‘Siueyuon ‘AquoD ‘66 Xog Od 'S pI1 Slusuodwod Sy SoM0
00 080Tl HAE LMW ‘FHIHSINYHONIIONE ‘SINAIN NOL KT NOLYWOLNY T13IMHO0Y €040
00 2¥0°) Ad¥ #1X0 ‘uoxQ ‘uopbuigy ! UONIA GQERINOT PI7 SIUElNSUCD SdY 04D
00 €01 NH/ ¥ag _mm_xwxmoﬁ\mmé oxoua{ | ¢ ..,._..w SWIXSAS INIWHSIHITY LOYD
00 060'L #18 ‘NOL108 ‘AT1SHYIM ‘T1vLST TVIHLSAANI av %O NRAY % 3IHD) SHIAW ¥ SNIGI0H 0040
00 088'L 1} X46 2TIN ‘Aaung ‘pEquisye (Eaiady e 18, payWI SSaeD Waysosdd M0dD
00 S€£5 909 £¥NG xossng ‘eag-Ag-lWeyddoys ‘pe 7S 3 AL NYEOYHAd H0dO
00 2oL’y 006 599 M P11 swalsAs Ay Ajajeg uosigled 90D
00 861'2 ‘JAISAASHAW 'SNITIH LS '13TAHLS NOSHOWT PY1 3edgeT ¥ed 40d9
00212y NdS 2190 ‘NVN [230K Jj09) Jooumod 3040
00 209'0Z YN/ ZvD ‘BLqWnD ‘gisijied ‘a)e)sy [eysmu P .om sms aueT sewouy} P17 suonesuqes Sid aodo
. avo 6¥HD
00 099'€ “IVHYIM ‘NOLdN 'AVOd YOOHE IMOHYY 'Mivd S ua% SNOIJWVHD 21-9 $2)e10ssY INd 20dD
00 G$ NY9 LPHD ‘FAISAISHIAW “TvHHIM ‘QYIHNINYIG 1S LIMHYIN 6£4-6L QL1 S3LVIDOSSY MO1SYld 804D
00 LLLL HOP LY 'VIHEAND 'SSANYNA-NI-MOMHYE ‘1S3 TVIHLSNAN! SGOOM AGYIMOS Auedwon yHid Y0dD
3 ssaippy awenN Aay

sio)par) Auedwon - g
pPajiwIT sjesjwayy xiuaold
Alanooay uoua] WSYH



209l LI0T YBN 91

040Z 49A 108 Sdi 11 j0 6 obed

00 OL¥ Qa8 SEAD MOIMHYM ‘AHOAMYE ANV AVMIYVH 'SNYvE SIMOLSTId ADO0TONHOAL NVLIL G0l
MHY
00 €2¢ rLdH ‘SYONEG ‘NOLYIANNYS 'AVOY JGNODAM ‘JHYHM AYLSININ'GL-8 SLINN GL1XN HILSTAY STAVHL $0L0
00 118 MYE SHO ‘FHIHSLNITS ‘FQI1S33a 'LNOGYANNOY 30T1M3 '3SNOH 04l py70JpAH OQL €010
R ANAA QA8 Z3d ‘HONOYWOFYIL3d '£92 X0d O d 'L L€ Ld3d IWOINI ‘ISNOH YNOY Aousby Juswuonaul ayL 201D
00 ££9C ave SLND ‘AIHHENS ‘AT THIFAVYD 'LNIOd HOOWHILYM FHLNIO IDIAYIS FHL Q3LIWIT TVOS3YL 101D
005.t'9 ASP 118 ‘BHIHSHHAS 'HONOTS'ILYLSS ONIGVHL HONOS 'GY DNITYILS 90L AL XN ONITANVH LYW YLOAOL 0010
00 29l'sle SY0 #2171 'Amuo) ‘paol-A-smiag ‘UojBuIN folews peyssep AusH D0S?
AMZ LLYM 'THIHSHILSIDHOM
00219 IWYHSIAT ‘€61 XO8 Od ‘AVM 3SI-dYIINT 32 'ISNOH LYO4LNOW 3a aLt1n aNoWwdNNS N0SD
00 BYE'E drg v2oy 'IMOLSONISYE ‘7119 XO8 Od pi1 dnoigy soIuBg UBIUNS  INOSD
00 ¥5¥ arz dz23 ‘'NOGNOT 19818 y2nydsoels) (9 ‘9snoH YUBGZISWWOY ‘O JUBqZIsWwo) TYNOILYNYILNI NLS 1080
oo gze's NAZ A “HILSTHONVYIN ‘HO-TVS ‘A" MIN AxNg 60€ 'ISNOH Ay ¥ SLNINdOT3IAIA ONITHILS M0SO
00 v¥ 109 ZLOA 'AYMOTTVE B SZHANNG ‘NYNNY L3 .m.w&w NVI}ILO IMOY NIHJILS 0S92
00 929'L XV 229 ‘JHIHSdNVH IXHOLSONISYE 'STISVIA 'ISOTD M : ailsi¥als 1080
00 BSZ ‘FHIHSIHD IAAH ‘13341S 1400 F1V1ST DN i A 0| LYHOLSTY SSAINIVLS HOSD
00 62 V¥ §GHO "o aIauwisaj) T\ PI1sidlied MOUBIS  O0SD
00 419 0AS Zixd '2aysueudpunoely ey ‘siel INUNE 3 H0IdS 4089
00 995 0de 190 'SIHINRA LSRG 4133 9§ 9880 Aemjog 3080
00 SO Z'Z LMD '8II4S8YD ‘PIOJSUIAA 1S3 [BLIRNPU| X w,.. pIOJADCING HO3ALNOS aoso
gvo tuﬂ TOLSIA
00 269'04 ONIddIHO '39AIY FHL '€L6} X018 O/d '1d30 S.0/V YANOLEA9 | 3 P11 INYS 0082
00 LEV'Y IX¥ 8dS 1esioq 'weybuind 'peoy mell. GL17 ANVYdWOO HOIHATV-YINOIS 8080
AHEEL
00 620°L 'LSY3 QYOH YOOHETTIIN 91 “THLNIO §SIN Q11 SIWILSAS THIHS Y0S2
00 Le€') Xd¥ 84S ‘13S¥0A ‘WYHONITTID ‘MHvd §S3 Sa1314M01Mg 6 PIT S[EOIWBYD uBuLBYS 6052
00 LG¥ Y€ LIMIN 'seufey uoliy"ULES Uiy 'BueT s1efod | P11 (IN) 398 L0S0
00 OPS'L) M1 644 ‘Buing "ed ssauisng ssed ‘WnoY susiy : vd3s 9082
00 L§9'Y 1S1 98HD '[BUIAA YINCS ‘HOd 2Jpwss||3 ‘ejels3 pu| fleH 8j0od ‘Peoy |leH 9jood P11 Xsleag 5080
3 .~ Sssalppy aweN Aoy

si0}Ipain Auedwon - g
psjiwi sjedlwayy xiuaoyd
. Alar028y uoua] NISY




208l LI0Z YN 9]

0102 4BA DS Sdl

GNL ZPHD “TYHYIM _oﬁxzuxm_w ‘avoy

4 Jo Q) ebed

006 HILSTHO MIN ‘AVM AYVANYLS TYAOH MUV SSINISNG $STHJXT ‘2 LINN dry3Lsgam YOMO
00 ZlE'e V18 91 1) ‘Aeung ‘Aesyay) ‘peoy abpug 0zl ., Pi7 SIESILBYD JoNOBAA £0MD
00 8.9'l ZSE 90M ‘SLH3H ‘3391573 "Muvd TVINNILNAD ‘LHYNOD TYINNILNID 0vL/0EL ¢ 0LT SHILYM 20MD
00 1.£'8 ZHp 190 ‘femoljes g sauywng ‘saujwng ‘saug uojueg §| py7 ubisag QvovM LOMD
00 6/£'0€ ave L1 T00dH3AIT '133H1IS HOUNHO _Oz_ﬂ.__:m SY3d400D 0D % uosdwoyl d m Q0MD
AHZ 0ZIW "I LSTHONYIN ‘AYOH MOTISIWTIM
ooole NHVd SSANISNE SHIMOL '3NOIVAOA ‘LNIFNLEYL3A TOHLNOD LIa3HD NOHdE731 INOJVAOA BOAD
00 /842 ANVINYEID "ONITINIMEITIIN 6SS¥6-Q 'ISSYHLS ¥IAAIWNYIAE HAWoD V1A LOAD
189 2va
00 506’ 'INIM GHO4LYYA 'SAVASSOUD ‘GUYAIIN0G HOHOINY ‘ISNOH 3ADGIMSHIAI HLIAM SAHUVYZIA 90AD
00 6EV'ZS Z81 190 'SAHANNG ‘SNYVYANYDOT 'ISNCH ALlY w ) ._ pugpeos Aunoes juepbip SO0AD
00282't VIS vag ‘uepbuiisey ‘sjejs3 |ewsnpuj sueY 19als yoog ‘as QL7 3dI4 NYITNA ¥OAD
00 ¥¥5°C JN6 SLHY 'X3SSNS LSAM “1TIH SSIOUNT ‘AVM VIYOLOIA ' P37 S[0[UeD YOIA €0AD
00 ¢8v'e OVZ 108 ‘THIHSHYOA ‘QHO4AVHS ‘AVOY TYNY e e, .m< 8NO Wd AVHSIA 20AD
ooevi'le D3 G9HD ‘BIYsaYD ‘Hod a1owsa3 ‘Peoy SSfRMg ‘@00 S3 co_fa UBS|D X3) BIIOAA LOAD
B Aw
002eL' 2131 THIHSHALSIDITT ‘HLHOMYILLNT MHVRYNOVIN, ;m_<>m_._:. 2 M YNOILYNHIA LN UAA 00AD
0088 AQL ELAL X2S3|PPIN ‘Wewied _.w.ﬂ... Hmmiu_ SROH 4 A3aLiNI sdn £ond
00 885 1r6 287 'Sd331 'ONIGTING YXNOLS ¥ 337 40 ALISHIAINN 20N
00 £¥E'S 8.1¢ 7LV VIHENND 'SSANYNA N Oy sa01ARg Butnig Jeyemuapun LONo
00 /266 VML SEYA O.rnuz_ SN payun 00No
00 92 HHZ €9 'MODSYID ‘133HLS AT13NY3F 6§ 30V oid snHL 2019
MLS 123N ‘Av3Ng
00 LG6°2 HONYH NOQAY1E 'AvOd NIMOD ‘JH1INIO §83 p QL7 SIANTVYA SNAL g010
00 S66'8 088 LIV ‘Buqung 'Yluuad ‘ajeis3 Buipes ) Apmio ReAA Muegiamog ‘6Z Jun saoiAag Buipjoyeos uosduloy " ¢1Ee)
002982 DLG 08N ' 1HOdHlY mm._.wmxoz¢§ mm._.zm_o 09uvD " 0 137149 ‘£ LINN SS34ddX3 DL 6010
00 6v¥ ZOL 518 'WYHONINYIE 'NOLSYE9a3 ‘avoy 3dHOHLTVO 2l JINVYNID TVIHLSNANI Y LOACL 8010
00 L0¢ HV6 819 'FJYIHSYINYT ‘AHNG WOLLOFSNYY ‘v X089 O d A3LIAIT MM LNL 01D
009/0'C LF LHO 1938840 ‘153 {Buisnpu) pueless ‘aueT| siedwing 4| pajiwin eixs ) 9040
3 ssalppy awepN Aoy

sioypasn Auedwon - g

pajiwI s|esiwayo

Xjuaoyd

Aaroooy uoua] WSH




208} L10Z yorep gL

0102 J8A70S Sdi L1 4o 1| ebed

00'66°195'L)

Bujjelo] samyu3 gyz

000
00 6S¥

00 /¥6'6¢C
00 09€'2
00 ¥52'}
00 £L2T

UOSPIAB(] UCLUIS zZoas
P17 (MN) emedoyoA 00AD

jrounosy ybnolog jeiiipn S0MD
aba|0n ueyodonaly jelIpn J0MD

P17 sqeT WeUXDIAA S0MD
d17 SLINYLINSNOJD ALH3d0Hd dHM SOMD

3

SWEN Aoy

s10}ipadn Auedwon - g
pajiwi sjedlwayd xjusoyd
AiaA020y uoual NSH




Appendix Il

Information relating to
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
and Expenses




Appendix Il

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1.

Overview of Case
1.1. Appointment

We were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 January 2011 following an application by
the Company's directors pursuant to paragraph 22 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1988

1.2. Strategy

The strategy of the Administration was to continue to trade the business in the short term
in order to allow the possibility of a going concern sale of some or all of the business and
to allow work in progress to be converted into saleable fimshed goods Whilst no
acceptable offer was received for the business as a whole we are continuing to seek a
sale of the research and development business, intellectual property and associated plant
& machinery

Following the sale of the intellectual property etc, it 1s intended to carry out
decommissioning of the two sites in order to sell the remaining plant & machinery and the
Company's properties located at Bromberough and Annan

1.3. Staffing

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of experience required for the
activity they were required to undertake

In addition to RSM Tenon staff we have used the services of DLA Piper Solicitors for legal
advice, Winterhill Asset Management for valuation advice and assistance with the sale of
assets and Site Ops Ltd for environmental and decommissioning consultancy The fees of
DLA Piper Solicitors and Site Ops Lid will be agreed on a time cost basis whilst those of
Winterhill Asset Management are on a percentage of realisations basis All third party
fees will be regularly reviewed and disclosed to the Company's secured creditors

1.4. Existing fee arrangements

There are no exishing fee arrangements It 1s our intention to seek fee approval from the
Company's secured and preferential creditors on a time cost basis

1 5. Anticipated return to creditors

It 1s currently anticipated that significant returns will be paid to all secured creditors in this
matter with Bank of Scotland Commercial Finance, Bank of Scotland plc and Shasun
Pharma Solutions Ltd expected to be repaid in full

In addition, the preferential crediters are expected to be paid in full, preferential creditor
claims having already been reduced by approximately £80,000 as a result of payments of
arrears of pay made to employees during Administration trading

There are insufficient assets In this matter to allow a distnbution to unsecured creditors




Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

1.6. Time recording

Work undertaken on cases Is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording
system Time properly ncurred on cases 1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of
staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work 1s done The current hourly
charge out rates are

£

Rates since 25

January 2011

Director and licensed Insclvency Practittoner 355
Associate Director 3565
Senior Manager 275-250
Manager 185-200
Senior Administrator 130-173
Administrator 115-121
Cashier 105-115

Secretarial and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted
as an overhead of RSM Tenon Recovery

1.7. Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categornised as erther Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case Where these have initially been paid by RSM Tenon
Recovery and then recharged to the case, approval from creditors 1s not required The
amount recharged 15 the exact amount incuired

Examples of Category 1 expenses are postage, case advertising, specific bond
insurance, company search fees, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel In connection with the case Also included will be services specific
to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room
hire and document stcrage

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by RSM
Tencn Recovery and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a
third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are
recoverable n full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors 1n advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal
room hire, and internal storage

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by RSM Tenon
Recovery

Room hire £60 00
Envelope 42p
Paper (photocopties per sheet) 175p
Postage (depending on size and weight) At cost
Files and dividers (cost per 100 creditors) £2 00
Storage of archive box for one quarter £160
Travel (per mile) 40p

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the costs
which would have been incurred if that service had heen sourced externally




2. Description of work carried out

Section 3 of this appendix outlines the tme costs to date in relation to activites undertaken
dunng this matter These matters can be summarnsed as follows

2.1 Pre-appointment

Full details of our pre-appointment costs are set out separately in Appendix V
2.2 Administration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken

> Statutory dubies associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant
notices,

> Notffication of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other
interested parties,

> Setting up case files,

> Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy,

> Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Staff of different levels were involved in the above aclivities depending upon the
experience required

2.3 Investigations
The time spentincludes

> Corresponding with the former directors and management,
> Review of questionnaires and comments provided by interested parties,
> Review of company documentation,

Due to the complex nature and mportance of the investigations, the staff utilised to
conduct such work involved expenenced members of staff

2.4 Realisation of assets
Please refer to the main body of the report but in summary the time spent includes

> Marketing the Company with the view to a sale as a going concern,
> Liaisen with solicitors and agents,

> Correspondence and meetings with interested parties,

> Reviewing offers,

> Agreement of contracts,

> Collecting the book debts of the Company,

> Selling the Company's stock

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of expenience required for the
activity they were required to undertake The sale of the business was particularly
complex and required extensive invelvement of the Admunistrators and senior staff

2.5 Trading

Trading activibes included,

> Planming appropnate trading strategy,
> Liaison with employees,

> Dealing with suppliers,
> Contact and negotiation with customers,




> Authornisation of comrmitments,
> Review of trading position,
> Paying suppliers,

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of experience required for the

activity they were required to undertake
2.6 Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the hst of creditors,
Dealing with employee related matters,
Dealing with retention of title claims,
Recording creditor claims

Reporting to creditors,

> Dealing with creditor queries,

> Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims,

> Reporting teo the secured creditors

VVVYVY

v

3 Time and chargeout summary

To date a total of 1,563 84 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £208 29

bringing the total cost to date to £325,732 40

A summary table 15 shown below

Hours
Classification of work  Insolvency Manager Other senior  Assistants and Total Time cost£ Average
function Practitioner/ professionals support staff Hourly rate
Director! £
Associate

Director
Administration and 3275 118 70 148 20 3135 33100 60,062 70 181 46
Planning
Creditors 525 27 00 125 37 000 157 62 28,330 35 179 74
Employees 12 30 50 90 15217 000 21537 40,543 00 188 25
Retention of Title 225 1075 47 35 000 6035 10,283 55 170 40
Secured Creditors 560 14 29 250 00c 22 30 6,558 00 294 13
Investigations 000 050 000 1225 1275 1,860 00 145 88
Book Debts 030 190 13 50 000 1270 3,276 50 257 99
Intangible Assets 3150 000 050 000 3200 11,269 00 352 16
Tangible Assets 43 85 63 90 22 80 000 13355 35,547 35 266 17
Trading 84 85 132 35 369 00 000 586 20 128,000 95 218 36
Total hours 218 65 420 20 881 39 43 60 1,563 84 <
Total fees claimed £ 77,62075 100,742 20 141,861 10 5,508 35 325,732 40 208 29

The above costs exclude VAT




Dishursements
4.1 Category 1

Category 1 disbursements incurred are outhned below

Incurred Paid

£ £

Mileage 5,590 Nil
Parking & Motor Expenses 276 Nil
Subsistence 94 Nil
Internet charges 55 Nl
Total 6,015 Nil

The above costs exclude VAT
4 2 Category 2 dishursements
No Category 2 disbursements (amounts payable or paid to RSM Tenon Recovery or to

any party in which the officeholder or RSM Tenon Recovery has an interest) have been
incurred or paid in this matter




Appendix IV

Joint Administrators’
Receipts and Payments Account




Phoenix Chemicals Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

To 14/03/2011

Sof AL £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales - UK 120,262 50
Sales - Ireland 438,495 36
558,757 86
PURCHASES
Purchases 6,348 01
(6,348 01)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Fue! Qil 43,681 48
Waste Removal 2,081 20
(45,762 68)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Staff Wages 259,116 51
Other Staff Costs 2,703 88
Motor and Travel 461 05
Telephone 1,58173
Haulage Costs 3,442 34
Insurance 8,000 00
Licence Fees 17,969 06
Bank Charges 37500
Factoring Charges & Interest 16,377 26
Lease/HP Payments 4,336 31
Repairs & Maintenance 2,693 00
Sundry Expenses 130 89
Arrears of Pay 120,880 56

Page 1 0of 3

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver 502

(438,067 59)

68,579.58

14 March 2011 19 30



Phoenix Chemicals Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 14/03/2011

Sof A€ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
682,000 00 Factored Book Debts NIL
(123,079 00) Bank of Scotland Commercial Finance NIL
Uncertain Intellectual Property NIL
Uncertain Plant & Machinery - Bromborough NIL
Uncertain Freehold Land & Property - Bromborou NIL
(1,182,057 00) Bank of Scotland plc NIL
(223,437 00) MSIF Mezzanine Fund No 2 NIL
(1,000,000 00) MSIF Venture Fund No 3 NIL
Uncertain Freehold Land & Property - Annan NIL
{625,000 Q0) Shasun Pharma Solutions Ltd NIL
(15,856,969 00} Trustees of HA Cann 1997 Trust NIL
NIL
COSTS OF REALISATION
Insurance 4,000 00
(4,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Plant & Machinery - Annan NIL
Uncertain Motor Vehicles NIL
Unceriain Stock NIL
450,000 00 Non-Factored Book Debts 292,206 79
Sundry Debts 352 50
Uncertain R&D Tax Refund NIL
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL
146 00 Cash in hand NIL
8,280 00 Rates Refund NIL
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 68,579 58
361,138 87
COST OF REALISATIONS
Site Secunty Costs 400 00
Agents Disbursements 87000
Advertising bustness for sale 2,086 00
Statutory Advertising 7560
Insurance of Assets 3,812 86
(7,244 486)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{53,693 00) Employee Arrears of Pay and Holiday NIL
{166,524 00) Pension Schemes NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(1,800,641 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(144,095 00) Employees PILON and Redundancy P NIL
(722,709 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL
(8,445,956 00) Unsecured loans NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(14,865,021 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

14 March 2011 18 30



Phoenix Chemicals Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 14/03/2011

Sof AE £ £
NIL
(44,068,755.00) 349,894.41

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Recevable 16,533 96
LioydsTSBCF Factoring Alc 68,989 05
Floating Deposit Afc 288,423 90
Vat Payable (24,052 50)

349,894.41

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 14 March 2011 19 30



Appendix V

Phoenix Chemicals Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred
by the administrator or his firm, or another person qualfied to act as an insolvency practitioner, before
the company entered administration but with a view to its doing so

Summary of the Joint Admiunistrators’ pre-Administration costs

The Jommt Administraters make the following statement in accordance with Rule 2 33 (2B) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended (“the Rules”) in relation to their pre-Administration costs

The Joint Administrators’ pre-Administratton costs comprise -

£
Pre — Administration time costs 36,856
Pre — Administration expenses
Legal costs None
Agents costs None
Pre - Administration disbursements
Category 1 None
Category 2 (see Appendix Ill) None
Total £36,856

In accordance with Rule 2 67A (3)(b) the Joint Administrators will be seeking approval for payment of
their Pre-Administration costs from the secured and preferential creditors

Further information on each category of pre-Administration cost 1s given below
Pre-administration time costs of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Admunistrators’ unpaid pre-appointment time costs total £36,856 at RSM Tenon Recovery's
standard charging rates (see Appendix N2)

These costs were all incurred pnor to the Admsnistration and in relation fo the following activities

Confirming that one of the statutory objectives of administrabion could be achieved
Liaising with secured creditors, key stakeholders and major creditors

Carrying out all necessary steps in order to place the Company into Administration
Preparation for the marketing and potential sale of the Company




A summary table 1s shown below

Hours
Classification of work  Insolvency Manager Other senior  Assistants and Total Time cost £ Average
function Practitioner/ professionals support staff Hourly rate
Drrector/ £
Associate

Director
Administration and 15 30 10325 840 025 127 20 32,425 45 25513
Planning
Creditors 8§10 000 250 000 10 60 3,308 00 31208
Investigations 000 000 000 ooe 000 000 N/A
Realisation of Assets 250 030 o070 000 350 1,095 60 31303
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 N/A
Total hours 2590 103 55 11 60 025 14130
Total fees clamed £ 9,194 50 2593120 1,700 10 3025 36,856 05 260 84

The agreement under which we incurred the pre-Administration costs was RSM Tenon Recovery's
Letter of Engagement from the Company dated 11 January 2011

None of these costs have been paid

Pre-Administration expenses

No pre-Administration expenses have been incurred

Pre-Administration disbursements

No pre appointment disbursements were incurred in this matter

Work done

The work undertaken by the Administrators prior to my appointment as Administrator was done in the
interests of creditors to prepare for trading the business and for marketing and potential sale of the
business and assets

Other persons entitled to claim

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified to act as an
insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company Should any such claims subsequently come fo
light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the Insolvency Rules

Not part of the Administrators’ Proposals

Please note that our request for payment of pre-Administration costs 1s separate to and does not form
pat of our Proposals to creditors for the conduct of the administration



Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert fuli name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of clam

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
1s below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Phoenix Chemicals Limited

Company number

03681753

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Manchester District Registry
(full name of court)

Court case number
54 of 2011

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Phoenix Chemicals Limited

Arkwright House
Parsonage Gardens
Manchester

M3 2LF

My claim in the administration 1s {c)

(d)

cencur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting I1s (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE ON DIRECTORS CONDUCT

Company: Phoenix Chemicals Limited - In Administration

Creditor’s name and address.

Amount of claim. £

What was the authorised credit limit? £

If your claim exceeds the credit limit, on
what basis or terms was the credit
increased?

Please provide details of any comfort,
security or assurance given which
influenced your decision to continue to
supply on credit.

When were you first aware that there were
difficulties in obtaining payment and what
was the evidence of this?

Please provide details, including dates, of
any writs, summons, decrees or other
legal action you took to recover your debt.

Please provide details of any cheques
which were dishonoured, including dates
and amounts.

As there any particular matters you feel
should be reviewed? If so please provide
brief details.

Date

Signature

Name

Position

GEN1015a




Rule473

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

Phoenix Chemicals Limited - In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Appointment Date — 25 January 2011

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into hquidation {(see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated [Note the hquidator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3 or
the amount shawn 1n box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt
falls within any (and If so which) of the categories of
preferential debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to
the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the secunty,
and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authcnsed to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posttion with or relation to creditor

Date

GEND631b




